

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

KELLY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
—◆—

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE IDAHO
CONSERVATION LEAGUE AND THE LOUISIANA
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE
—◆—

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
GEORGETOWN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
AND POLICY INSTITUTE
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

January 17, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Special Interests Engage in Extensive Political Activity in State Judicial Elections In Order to Influence the Outcome of State Court Cases and to Change the Content of the Law	4
A. The Politicization of the State Judicial Elec- toral Process	4
B. Business Community Efforts To Influence Judicial Elections	8
C. Select Battlefield States	11
II. The Highly Politicized Nature of State Judicial Elections Undermines the Possible Effectiveness of Rules Limiting Speech and Other Political Activity of Judicial Candidates.....	20
III. State Judicial Election Procedures Violate Liti- gants' Rights Under the Due Process Clause to Have Their Cases Heard by Fair and Impartial Courts.....	24
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. LaVoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	25, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	20
<i>In re SRBA</i> , 1999 WL 778325 (Id. 1999)	12
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	25
<i>Marshall v. Jericho</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	25
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So.2d 478 (La. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 P.3d 1260 (Id. 2000)	14
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 115 F.Supp.2d 743 (W.D.Tex. 2000)	24
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Roe v. Mobile County Appointment Board</i> , 676 So.2d 1206 (Ala. 1995)	28
<i>Shepherdson v. Nigro</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 305 (E.D. Penn., 1988)	27, 28, 29
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ARTICLES

- Anthony Champagne, "Interest Groups and Judicial Elections," 34 *LOY.L.A.L.REV.* 1391 (2001) 7
- Christine Durham, "The Judicial Branch in State Government: Parables of Law, Politics, and Power," 76 *N.Y.U.L.REV.* 1601 (2001) 15
- John D. Echeverria, "Changing the Rules by Changing the Players: The Environmental Issue in State Judicial Elections," 9 *N.Y.U. ENVTL L. REV.* 217 (2001) 4, 8, 10, 11, 15, 18
- Deborah Goldberg & Mark Kozlowski, "Constitutional Issues in Disclosure of Interest Group Activities," paper prepared for Symposium on Judicial Campaign Conduct and the First Amendment (Chicago, November 9-10, 2001) 11
- Kyle Johnson, "Raising Money: Judges on the Campaign Trail," *CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR* (August 13, 1998) 6
- Roy A. Schotland, "Financing Judicial Elections," in *FINANCING THE 2000 ELECTIONS* (Magleby, ed., Brookings, forthcoming) 6
- National Center for State Courts, *How the Public Views the State Courts* (May 14, 1999) 7

BOOKS

- Philip L. DuBois, *FROM BALLOT TO BENCH, JUDICIAL ELECTIONS AND THE QUEST FOR ACCOUNTABILITY* (1980) 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNCERTAIN JUSTICE: POLITICS AND AMERICA’S COURTS; THE REPORTS OF CITIZENS FOR INDEPENDENT COURTS 87-88 (1999)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
2 ABA Task Force on Lawyers’ Political Contribu- tions to Judges and Judicial Candidates (1998) ...	4, 7
American Judicature Society, Judicial Selection, at http://www.ajs.org/select.html	7
Frontline: Justice for Sale (PBS television broad- cast, November 23, 1999)	1, 26
